Transaction, approximating Pesos 700 million (US$13.2 million; HK$102.7 million), which resulted in approximately
US$20.1 million (HK$156.8 million) of interest payable being waived by Larouge upon the closing of the Transaction.

On 19 March 2003, the proposed Transaction was unanimously approved by the Company’s independent shareholders
at a Special General Meeting.

On 17 April 2003, the Transaction was formally completed and US$90 million cash was received. The proceeds will be
used to partially repay the Company’s US$187.4 million (HK$1,461.7 million) bank loan. After this partial repayment,
the Company will have approximately US$100.0 million (HK$780.0 million) of outstanding bank loan, which it intends
to refinance within the next six months prior to its maturity in December 2003.

As a consequence of the Larouge Loan Transaction, Metro Pacific’s interest in BLC has declined to 22.5 per cent from
72.9 per cent. Accordingly, BLC, which was a subsidiary company of the Group, will now be accounted for as an
associated company. A pro forma consolidated balance sheet, as if the Transaction had been completed on 31
December 2002, follows.

Disposal of 50.4 Repayment of
per cent BLC the Company

Actual by Metro Pacific debt Pro forma Pro forma
US$m US$m US$m US$m HK$m*

Non-current assets
Property and equipment 1,009.3 (337.3) – 672.0 5,241.6
Associated companies (24.5) 13.6 – (10.9) (85.0)
Other non-current assets 294.2 (28.1) – 266.1 2,075.6

1,279.0 (351.8) – 927.2 7,232.2
Current assets
Cash and bank balances

(including pledged deposits) 226.2 76.4 (90.0) 212.6 1,658.3
Other current assets 807.9 (68.1) – 739.8 5,770.4

1,034.1 8.3 (90.0) 952.4 7,428.7
Current liabilities 1,013.5 (111.4) (90.0) 812.1 6,334.4
Net current assets 20.6 119.7 – 140.3 1,094.3
Total assets less current liabilities 1,299.6 (232.1) – 1,067.5 8,326.5

Shareholders’ deficit (71.2) – – (71.2) (555.4)
Outside interests 424.1 (145.0) – 279.1 2,177.0
Non-current liabilities 946.7 (87.1) – 859.6 6,704.9

1,299.6 (232.1) – 1,067.5 8,326.5

B) On 7 February 2003, the Company’s Board of Directors approved the cancellation of all the outstanding share options
of the Company, which were granted to its Executive Directors and senior executives under the Non-Qualified Stock
Option Plan and the Incentive Stock Option Plan (which expired on 16 June 1999 and was replaced by the existing
share option scheme) and the existing share option scheme (which has been suspended by the Company, pending
amendments to reconcile this plan’s provisions with Chapter 17 of the Listing Rules), during the period between
December 1996 and August 2000, at exercise prices ranging from HK$5.38 to HK$9.47. As a result, there are no